
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE A 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 

Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk  

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 20 August 2021 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee A 

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 

 

Cllr Michaela Martin 
 

Dear Councillors 

 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: THURSDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

TIME: 10.00 AM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 

 
Yours sincerely  
 

ROBIN TAYLOR 
 

Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 

large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 
committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 

members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 Committee to agree a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 
 To receive from Members declarations of personal and prejudicial interests in 

relation to any items included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance 
with the Waverley Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

3.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE- 
HAMILTON'S TEA HOUSE, 17 DOWNING STREET, FARNHAM,SURREY 

GU9 7PB.  (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

 Purpose and summary 

 
The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 

application for a new Premises Licence  for Hamilton’s Tea House, 17 Downing 
Street, Farnham, Surrey GU9 7PB under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
One relevant representation has been received from ‘other persons’. 

 
Recommendation 

 
 It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application and 

evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determine the application. 

 Members must determine the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 The Sub-Committee should take such steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of the 
decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who has made 

relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for the area in which 
the premises is situated. 

 
4.   LEGAL ADVICE   

 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    
 



Waverley Borough Council 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  A 

 
2ND SEPTEMBER  2021 

 
Title:  

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE–  

HAMILTON’S TEA HOUSE, 17 DOWNING STREET, FARNHAM, 
SURREY GU9 7PB. 

[Wards Affected: All Farnham Wards] 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Palmer, Portfolio Holder for Operational & Enforcement 
 

Head of Service: Richard Homewood Head of Environmental and Regulatory 
Services 

 

Key decision: No 
Access:  Public  

 
 

1. Purpose and summary 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 

application for a new Premises Licence  for Hamilton’s Tea House, 17 Downing 
Street, Farnham, Surrey GU9 7PB under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. One 

relevant representation has been received fr
[...]
ved at the hearing and then determine the 
application. 

 

 Members must determine the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 

2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 

 The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at paragraph 8.11 

Page 4



below) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 

Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of the 
decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who has made 

relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for the area in which 
the premises is situated. 

 

 
8. Reason for the recommendation 

 
8.1        The general principle is that an application for a new Premises Licence must be 

granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso 

that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application. 

 
 

8.2        Relevant representations are those which: 

 
• Are about the effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the 

licensing objectives 
• Are made by a Responsible Authority or other persons 
• Have not been withdrawn 

• Are not, in the opinion of the relevant Licensing Authority, frivolous or vexatious. 
 

 
8.3        Licensing authorities are required to carry out licensing functions under the 

Licensing Act 2003 with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of:- 

 
 

• Prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  

• Prevention of nuisance; and  
• Protection of children from harm.  

 

8.4        Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no 
other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at 
all times. 

 

8.5        The Licensing Sub-Committee must also consider Waverley Borough Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy when deciding whether or not to grant the 
application. The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are hi
[...]
wing representations – 
speculation is not sufficient but this does not prevent conditions being attached to a 

new premises on the basis of the history of the premises or the applicant (Daniel 
Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ Court [2008] EWHC 838 Admin). 

 

9.2 Members are also referred to the Home Office guidance on conditions, specifically 
section 10 (para 10.10) which states that licensing conditions should be tailored to the 

size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the premises. 
Conditions should be determined on a case-by-case basis and standardised 
conditions, which ignore these individual aspects, should be avoided. Licensing 

authorities and other responsible authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that 
can arise because of conditions. 

 
9.3 Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose, are     

only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
9.4 If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 

refuse the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision. 

 

 
10.  The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
10.1 Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion 

solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of 

the application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy 
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct 
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing Law, 

Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

10.2 As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the 
application on its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant 
factors and i
[...]
y party making representation may make 
an appeal. 

 
12.4 Equality, diversity, and inclusion 
 

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the licensee and those making representations 

when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the Waverley area. 

 
 

12.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 

There are no matters which directly impact upon the climate emergency declaration. 

 
 
13. Consultation and engagement 

 

Page 8



13.1 The application has been advertised at the premises and in a local paper in 
accordance with the requirements of the  Licensing Act 2003 
 

 
14. Other options considered 

 
14.1 Not applicable 
 

 
15. Governance journey 

 
15.1 Not applicable 
 

 
Annexes: 

 

Annexe 1 – An extract of the relevant pages from the new application form 
Annexe 2 – A copy of the plans of the premises 

Annexe 3 – A plan showing the area of the premises and surrounding properties 
Annexe 4 – Copy of the representation received from ‘Other Persons’ 

________________________________________ 
Background Papers 

 

Background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) 
are 

The Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance under 182 Licensing Act 2003 
Waverley’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

. 
________________________________________ 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

Name: Paul Hughes 
Position: Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 

Telephone: 0148 3523189 
Email: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk 

 
Agreed and signed off by 

Legal Services: date  

Head of Finance: date 
Strategic Director: date 

Portfolio Holder: date 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

    
Wty b Xs

}
BOROUGH COUNCIL )

t i

4 14 JUL 202%

Application for a premiseslicence to be granted Leee :
underthe Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWIN
[...]
urys, Godalming
 Surrey, GU7 1HR
 Telephone: 01483 523333 
 Fax No: 01483 426337

You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or 
interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not
permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third 
parties in any form.

Printed: 18 August 2021 Scale at A4: 1:1000

Hamilton's Tea Room

Page 23

ANNEXE 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Objection 1

 

 

“4D Worksheet (Licensing) - WK/202103245 co|S lesa

Address [Hamilton's Tea House, 1? Downing Street Farnharn, Surrey, GU9 ?PB. XY & |

Worksheet Licensing| Premises | Operating Schedule Representations | Hearing | Further Data Schedule | Actions | L4| >
Representations / Consultations

 

Type [NEIG | Neighbour Attend Hearing I~

Address [Objectar. a

Where consultation with an agency:

Date Sent [13/07/2021 | Return Target [1g/o8/2021 ~«|

Date Received [2nyo7/2021 --| Response |OBJ5 | 2 or more licensing objectives

| would like to strongly object to the proposed cafe and especially because of the request to have an
alcohol licence in the evenings. There are a lot of residents on the street, including myself, same have
young children. The licenced time runs until 11m but there will then be drinking uptime and then drunk
people outside,talking loudly. for sometime after this e.g. whilst waiting for taxis. Downing Streetis often a
race track late at night so there is risk of the safety of Hamilton's customers who will not be expecting fast
traffic.

Completed | --| Decision | >|

Officer | | OK | Cancel |

Notes

Print | WP | Remarks | Related Addresses| Linked Worksheets| OK Cancel | Help

  

Page 25

ANNEXE 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE- HAMILTON'S TEA HOUSE, 17 DOWNING STREET, FARNHAM,SURREY GU9 7PB.
	Hamilton's Tea House Annexe 1
	Hamilton's Tea House Annexe 2
	Hamilton's Tea House Annexe 3
	Hamilton

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee A 1 

02.09.21 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A  -  2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 8 

NOVEMBER 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 

Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 

 

Cllr John Ward 
 

 
 

42.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   
 

Cllr Jerome Davidson was elected as chairman for the purpose of this meeting. 
 

43.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)   

 
There were no disclosure of interests submitted for this application. 

 
44.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE- 

HAMILTON'S TEA HOUSE, 17 DOWNING STREET, FARNHAM,SURREY GU9 

7PB. (Agenda item 3.)   
 

The Licensing officer outlined the application for a new premises licence and 
advised that one relevant representation had been received from ‘other persons’.. 
 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application taking into account the 
representation received, statutory guidance and the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy August 2018 to July 2023. 
 
The Committee noted the papers submitted and comments made by the objector 

who was understood to live in the general neighbourhood of the premises, as well 
as the applicant and responsible authorities.  

 
The Sub-Committee APPROVED  the application as they felt the objections 

submitted were speculative and that the application proposed would not interfere 

with the licensing objectives. 
 

45.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 4.)  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.44 am 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 



Licensing Sub-Committee A 2 

02.09.21 

 
 
 

 

 
 


